FILE NO. 091261

Amendment of the whole in committee. 11/4/09 ORDINANCE NO.

241-0

[Payment of Award to John Doe.]

Ordinance authorizing payment of a \$10,000 reward for supplying information leading to the arrest and conviction of the person(s) responsible for the deaths of Jovanie Banks and Michael Hill.

NOTE:

Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u>; deletions are <u>strike-through italics Times New Roman</u>. Board amendment additions are <u>double-underlined</u>; Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. On February 18, 2004, Mayor Newsom established a reward fund of \$10,000 to be paid to any individual or individuals supplying information leading to the arrest and conviction of the person or persons responsible for the deaths of Jovanie Banks and Michael Hill. During the course of the investigation of these deaths, a witness came forward with information leading to the arrest and conviction of Emile Forte in federal district court for the murders of Jovanie Banks and Michael Hill. In the middle of his trial, Emile Forte pled guilty and received a sentence of 41 plus years for the murders.

Section 2. The Controller of the City and County of San Francisco is hereby authorized to draft warrants upon the Treasury of the City and County of San Francisco totaling Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) to be paid to the John Doe who supplied the information leading to the arrest and conviction of Emile Forte for the deaths of Jovanie Banks and Michael Hill.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

M By Lihda M. Ross Deputy City Attorney

Mayor BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RECOMMENDED:

Mayor's Office of Criminal Justice

See file for signature

Kevin Ryan

FUNDS AVAILABLE:

See file for signature

Ben Rosenfield Controller

Mayor BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails Ordinance

City Hall I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 091261

Date Passed: November 17, 2009

Ordinance authorizing payment of a \$10,000 reward for supplying information leading to the arrest and conviction of the person(s) responsible for the deaths of Jovanie Banks and Michael Hill.

November 10, 2009 Board of Supervisors - PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

November 17, 2009 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 11/17/2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

